Rule 2.47

(a} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Abbey Mine Limited

Company number

05303498

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, 7 Rolls Building, Fetter

l.ane, London, EC4A 1NL
(full name of court)

Court case number

7327 of 2013

IWe (a)

Stephen Robert Cork
Cork Gully LLP

52 Brook Street
London

W1K 5DS

Andrew Howard Beckingham
Cork Guily LLP

52 Brook Street

London

W1K 5DS

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress repornt for the period

From

To

(b) 19/10/2015

(b) 22/02/2017

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 20/03/2017

FRIDAY

AR

07/04/2017 #34
COMPANIES HOUSE



# W‘r

N . v bz
.'. -

*




I ax,

jEasEd Ol SoNC peritagetenrci B d WS OnA T TD ARG C A W G Co [y 2
Fec UCIEAGON B C OV SR LT ARG L CERMTL TS

[ HO SIC O T TS G GO ONL G C Ao CF O N O o e NV
WL DI SN sTes S0, Sl RTINS E T @ A e Narsr ey
Vil peale, (TGN < oT RGN A e ciaeleass (G wer i saline
ROEELT e, MR et EE T G e 5 TeREEY. vy
sl G R lePees GE EeuEls 8 @ @ it g aw@e @l
(O R e GO sl T OTEE H GC IR i reva

K i

[




fm

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report 22nd February 2017

1

Contents

Urity Power Ple Progress Report 1
Appendices
Appendix I: Statutory information 17
Appendix Iif: Group Structure 24

Appendix Iii: Extract from the Jotnt

Administrators’ proposals 25

Appendix IV: Surnmary of Receipts &

Payments 26

Appendix V: Summary of the Joint

Administrator’s Time Costs 29

Appendix Vi: Statement of Creditor Rights 37

Appendix ViIi: Forms 2.248 Progress

Report 39



Cork Gu*y LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

Unity Power plc, Horizon Mining Limited, Horizon
Mineral Handling Limited, Unity Mine Limited, Ocean
Coal Limited, Abbey Mine Limited, Centreclear
Limited (all in Administration) (together “the Group™)

1. Introduction

Andrew Beckingham and | were appointed Joint
Adrr:mstrators of the Group on 30 October 2013,

The automatic end of each Admnstration was
extended from 30 October 2014 to 31 January 2015 by
virtue of the consent of creditorz (in accordance with
paragraph 78(2) of Schedulz B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986) and subsequently by the Court to 31 July 2015
and thereafter, to 31 January 2016, 31 July 2016. 30
November 2016 and 31 March 2017,

At the time of writing, 1t is considered that the purpose
of each of the Adm:nistrations presently beng pursusd
may not be achieved by 31 March 2017 and, accordingly
we consider it appropnate to seek to extend each of the
Adrministrations by a further thrae months to 30 June
2017 for the reascons explained herein,

This report has been prepared in accordance with
Rule 2.112 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This report
attached to the respective Forms 2.24B, will also
provide the creditors with an update on the progress of
each of the Administrations s:nce our last report for the
penod to 22 February 2017.

Creditors will note that the Joint Admin:strators are able
to seek to extend the Adrrunistrations by virtue of clause
(@)} of the Joint Administrators’ approved proposals,
as set out at Appendix 3 to this report, which provide
that the Joint Adiyrestrators may be at iberty to do all
such things and generally exercise all their powers as
Joint Adrmiristrators as they in their discretion consider
decirable in order to achieve the purpose of the

Administrations or to protect and preserve the assets of
the Group or maxim:se the realsations of those assets
or of any purpose incidental to the proposals.

2. Details of the Administrators’ Appointment

Each of the companies within the Group was
placed into admmstraton on 30 October 2013 znd
Andrew Beckingham and | were appo.nted as Jont
Admynistrators. The Joint Admrristrators carry out ther
functions jointly and severzlly.

Wa consider that the EC regulation on insolvency
proceedings applies to the Gruup and also consider that
they are "mam” proceed:ngs as the Group’s registered
office and former management address are in the Ur:ted
Kingdom,

3. Statutory Information

The statutory nformation relatng te the Group 1
attached at Appendix 1.

4. Principal Activity of the Companies

As proviously reported, the pnncipal activity of the
Group 1 the development and operation of the Jnity
undergrourd coal mine. located in the Vale of Neath,
South Wales. The Unity mne iz the largest dnift
mne in Wales and holds substantial depoaits of high
ranking anthracite coal suitable for the steel industry,
therma! power stations, ferro-atioy carbon additive and
carbonisation plants, water treatmeant and domestic
use markets. For ease of reference, we remind you of
the activity of each of the entities within the Group as
follows’

Unity Power pic and Horizon Mining Limited

Umity Power plc 1s the ulttmate parent of the Group
and wholly owns all of the other companies, either
directly or indirectly. A detalled group structure i1s



Joant Admoniatr, tors' Progn as Report 2¢nd Febnas ry 2017

attached at Appendix 2. The principal activity of
both Uity Power ple and its immediate subsidiary,
Honzon Mining Limited, s to rarse and provide
finance to all other companies within the Group.

Unity Mine Limited

The mining operation of the Group s camed out
by Unity Mine Limited. Development of the mine
began in 2008 and extraction from 2011. Under
the current operating license thz mine 1s focused
on establishing coal mning operations at the six
feet searn. where there are an estimated 205 m_lion
tonnes of reserves.

In 2011 and 2012 the Coal Authonty granted
extensions to the Umity Mine kecense area and an
option for lease, increasing total estimated reserves
to 972 miilon tonnes.,

Ocean Coal Limited

In addition to the above reserves, Ocean Coal
Limited, a non-trading entity. held a conditional
exploration license to exploit deposits at the Ocean
Coal field. Itz estimated that thes site holds further
reserves of approximately 1.300 million tonnes.

Centreclear Limited

To facilitate transport to and from the Unity Mine
site a reilhead has been constructed on the surface.
The existing railway line capacity 15 1.8 million
tonnes per year. Centroclear Limited owns the
ralhead and is the entity responsible for seeking
opportunities n rail infrastructure.

Abbey Mine Limited and Horizon Mineral
Handling Limited

Both Abbey Mine Limited and Honzon Mineral

Unity Group
Progress Report

Handling Limited are non-trad.ng entities and are
currently classified as dormant.

5. Steps Taken Since Our Last Report To
Creditors

Since our last report to creditors, we have primanly been
engaged with regard to the following matters:

Negotiations with Interested Parties

At the time of our last report. Party A (as previously
referred) had made an offer to acquire the shares in
Honzon Miring Limited ("the Share Capital”}. This
offer was accepted by the Jont Admristrators
sukiect to the consent of the secured lender group
{"tha Secured Creditors™.

Dunng the report penod, Party A has scoured
sufficient investment to fund both the acquisttion of
the Share Capital and the working capital requred
to irplemont the proposed business plan and
recommence production. The terms of the Sale
and Purchase Agreement ("SPA’) are confidentral
although we anticipate completion within the next
oix weeks,

We wiil advise creditors of completion in due
course.

Reporting to the creditors’' committee and
Secured Creditors

We have regularly updated the Secured Creditors
with regard to the progress made durnng the report
penod, particularly those that sit on the creditors’
committees in respect of Umty Mine Limited and
Honzon Mining Limated.,

Upon the sale of the Share Capital completing.
Honzon Mining Limited and Unity Mine Limited wiil



Cork Guy LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

exit administrabion by way of company voluntary
arrangements. The creditors’” committees in these
entities will no longer exist.

During the report penod, the Joint Adm:mstrators
convened a meeting of Unity Power plc's creditors
with a view to establish:ng a creditors’ commrttee
in respect of that Administration. The megting was
held on 17 January 2017 and a creditors’ comm:itee
was duly formed. Notice of the committee's
constitution was filed with the Court and the
Registrar of Companies and its first meeting was
held on 1 February 2017 in accordance with statute.

Post completion of a sale of the Share Capital,
Unity Power plc. will remain n admimstration and
subsequently move te iquidation for the purpose
of realising any deferred consideration and paying
dividends to the Secured Creditors, or ther
Security Agent, as per the terms of the intercreditor
agreement,

. Mine Care & Maintenance

The care and maintenance program has contimued
in this report period with all statutory roles being
fulfilled n accordance with mring regulations.
The tearn 1s prmanly involved with monitoring
and regulating methane em'ssions at the mines
surface, ensunng surface lagoons are comphant
with environmental legistation and 24/7 secunty.

Bwich Ffos Cpen-Cast Quarry

In additon to the mine care and maintenance
program, we have also sought to safeguard the
Group's interest in the nearby open-cast quarry
known as Bwlch Ffos. Upon appointment. it was
deemed necessary to retamn the benetit of the
waste disposal taciity that the quarry provides in

the form of voids for mine spoil: thereby preserving
the value of the mine and the Group as a whaole.

Buring the report penod, we have continued to
renew the relevant leases with the 1and and m.neral
owners and maintain a dialogue with the local
planning authonty whose principal concern 1s to
see the site restoration plan enforced.

Snce our last report. additionzsl stone sales have
been made which has generated revenue for the
administration process.

6. Receipts and Payments

Abstract surmmanes of the Joint Admenistrators’ receipts
and payrments for the Group are attached at Appendix 4.
The statements contirm both the receipts and payments
made dunng this report penod. being from 19 October
2016 to 22 February 2017, and the total receipts and
payments to date. Creditors should note that there
have been no receipts or payments with respect to the
adm.nistration of Honzon Mineral Hand!ing Limited.

All receipts and payments disclosed in Appendix 4 are
net of VAT and VAT is recoverable in respect of each
entity through the group VAT registration in tha name of
Uity Power plc. The receipts and payments are largely
seff-explanatory. however. we comment on the more
significant transactions in the report penod for Unity
Mine Limited. being the Administration of the principal
busingss activity, as follows:

Receipts
Coal & Stone Sales

Stone quarned from the open-cast mine known as
Bwich Ffos has continued to be sold from stock-
piles to local trade customers. During the report
pencd. £4,884 was recewved 1in this regard.



Jeant Adrrire stk lors’ Progfens Rapon 22nd Febru ry 2017

Trading Loans

Given the protracted nature of the sales process,
It has been necessary to secure additronal funding
in order to defray certan trading expenses of
the Administration of Unity Mine Limited. The
Secured Creditors contmue to be informed of the
trading positton and external financial support has
been obtaned dunng the report penod. totaling
£326,178, in order to fac:iitate the conclusion of the
sales process. Such advances w.ll be repaid as an
expense of the Adm:n:stration.

Paymants

Electricity & Gas

Electricity and gas bilis totellng £113.916 have
been paid in this report penod. The magjonty of thes
sum related to the payment of histonc charges,
which had accrued since December 2015, following
a dispute with the energy provider being resolved.
Electncity charges presently accrue at a rate of
approximately £5,000 per month.

Wages & Salaries

In order to facilitate the ongoing care and
maintenance programme, a skeleton team of staff
remains employed by Unity Mine Limited. Wages
and salanes paid during the report period totalled
£88,694.

Plant & Equipmant Hire

Dunng the report period. £6,150 was paid in
respect of plant and equipment hire. The cost
predominately relates to the hire of security porta-
cabins and an electricity generator at the open-cast
quarry.

Unity Group
Progress Report

Fusl Payments

Fuel costing £8.462 has been purchased in order to
mamntan operations at the open-cast quarry.

Rent at Bwch Ffos

in order to maintain the Group s interest in the open-
cast quarry with a view to preserving the mine's
value and maximising rezhsations, rent falling due
under tha lease with the surface owner has been
paid. totalling £17.524, dunng the report period.

Site Security

In order to comply with our Insurance policies and
safeguard the Group’s assets, 24 hour secunty at
both sites, being the surface of the underground
deep-mine and that of the open-cast quarry, 1s
required. This is outsourced to a third party for
night and weekend shifts. Dunng the report penod,
£38,798 has been paid 1n this regard.

Protessional Fees and Expenses

The Jomnt Administrators have instructed a number
of third party agents and professional advisors
to assist with achieving the purpose of the
Administrations, A total of £4.835 has been pawd
to such advisors during the report penod. Further
detail of the companies engaged. and the fees
paid, are included in section 13 to this report.

Printing & Postage

The sum of £8,241 was paid to thud party printing
companies with regard to printing and posting
circulars to the Group's creditors. Such circulars
included the detailed proposal for a company
voluntary arrangement that was presented to the
creditors of each of the Group's subsidiaries in



Cork Gu™y LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

September 2016 and which was subsequently
approved with effect from 7 October 2016 in each
case.

Permits, Raegistrations & Subscriptions

The sum of £9.291 was paid to Natural Resources
Wales to mantan the Group’s enwironmental
perrits and water abstraction and discharge

licenses.

7. Outcome for creditors
Secured Creditaors

The Joint Administrators would note that ab assets
held by the Group are subject to collateral.sed cross
guarantees n favor of the Secured Creditors. The
relative secunty nghts of these creditors are recorded
by a formal prionty agreement and as at the date of
appointment toteled approximately £84,326,854 (in
addition to accruing interest).

The sale proceeds to be recewed from the sale of
the Share Capital to Party A is subject to the security
granted to the Secured Creditors. Details of the sale
consideration and outcome for the Secured Creditors
will remain confidential until such time that the szale of the
Share Capital is completed. We are regularly reporting to
the Secured Creditors under separate cover.

Preferential Greditors

The Diectors' statement of affars for Umty Mine
Limited estimated preferentizl creditors of £162.648 in
respect of outstand:ng employes holiday entitlemznts.
The Redundancy Paymwnts Service has now submitted
a claim with respect to preferential amounts paid to
employees and. accordingly, it is anticipated preferential
claims will total approximately £122,000. The claims are
yet to be adjudicated.

There are no preferential claims aga:nst any of the other
companies within the Group on eccount of these entities
having no employees.

Should Party A purchase the Share Capital of Honzon
M:iring Limited, thers would be insufficiont realisations
to pay a dividend to the prefercntial creditors of Uity
M:ne Linuted gwen the level of indebtedness to the
Secured Creditors. Under the terms of the CVA Proposal
agreed by creditors. a contnbution will however be
made available from the sale proceeds {which are the
subject of the Secured Creditors' fixed charges) to aliow
the creation of the CVA Fund so that the costs and
expenses of the admrnistration and CVA process can
be paid and to permit the payment of a dividend of 100
pence n the pound to the preferential creditors.,

Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors (including
Crown Creditors)

There are provisions within the insolvency legislation
that require an administrator to set aside a percentage
of a company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured
creditors in cases where the company gave a floating
charge over its assets to a lender on or after 15
September 2003. Thisis known as the “prescribed part
of the net propearty.”

A company's net property 1s that which is left from the
procesds of sale after settloment of any fixed charge over
the property and afier paying the costs of rea'isation and
any preferentizl creditors, but betore paying the lender
who holds a floating charge. An admnistrator has to
set acide.

50%6 of the first £10,000 of the net property. and

. 2055 of the remaning net property up o a
maximum of £600,000.

Should Party A purchase the Share Capital of Honzon



Joint Administrators’ Progresas Report 22nd February 2017

Mining Limited, such realisations would be payable
to the Secured Credtors under therr fixed charge.
Given the extent of the indebtedness falling due to
the Secured Creditors and the outstanding costs and
expenses, there will be no net property and, accordingly,
no Prescribed Part can be set aside with which to pay a
dividend to the ordinary unsecured creditors.

Under the terms of the CVA Proposal agreed by
creditors, a contrnbution wili however be made from
the sale proceeds {(which are the subject of the
Secured Creditors’ fixed charges) to allow the creation
of the CVA Fund so that the costs and expenses ot
the admnistration and CVA process {“the Costs and
Expenses”) can be paid and to permit the payment of a
dividend to both the preferential and ordinary unsecured
creditors.

On present information, it 1s estimated that that the
preferential creditors will receive a dividend of 100
pence in the pound and the guantum of the dividend to
the ordinary unsecured creditors in respect of each of
the subsidianes will be as follows:

|-Comp-nr -ernw.m"_ i %0 Ordinary |
—_——— — oy SreRoTe encein e
Honzon Minng Limited 0.06
Unty Mine Limited 0.06
Ocsan Coal Limited 0.10
Honzon Mineral Handhing Limted 0.07
Abbey Mmne Limited 0.06
Centreciear LUmned Q.07

Please note that the quantum of the estimated part of
the CVA Fund available to ordinary creditors and, in turn,
the proposed dividend may vary subject to:

1. The quantum of the Costs and Expenses;

2. The quantum of claims received from the

Unity Group
Progress Report

Preferential Creditors; and

3. The quantum of the claims of Ordinary
Creditors

The statemants of affars submuitted in respect of each
entity within the Group included ordinary unsecured
creditors with an estimated total liability of £234,547,330.
To date, we have received claims from 122 creditors at a
total of £164,716,984.

The ordinary unsecured creditors for each of the
companies are as follows:

{company ']-"‘s?mm'"'ﬂ? cuims
1

o _ - . aftairs (0) . _Rocdvedm_ i
Unity Power pic 44,285,929 4926984
Horizon Mving Limred 70,667,343 48,955,151
Unity Mna Limted 163.234.476 103 593,028
Ocean Goal Limned 25,951.947 519,974
Horzon Mmnetal Handimg Liruted 28,996,935 3,556,790
Abbry Mina Lenited 25,796,830 358,857
Centreclear Limried 28,235.708 2,806,200
Total * 234,547,330 184,718,904

‘Please note that the statements of atfars of each company include an
unsecured hability of £25.437,973 which has been cross guaranteed
aganst each of the Companies. Despite the habibty appearng » each of
the statement of affaws, the labilty woukt! only need 10 be repaid by one of
the Comparues. At present, the clam submitted tor ihvs amount has been
recordedt against the adminstration of Unity Mine Limited. The above total
of £234,547,330 for claims recorded on the dirsctor's statemant of affaws
#xcludes the duphkcation of the clawn in the additional Six statemaents of
affairs

The claims received to date will be adudicated by
the Supervisor of the respective company voluntary
arrangement for the purpose of paying the agreed
dividend to ordinary unsecured creditors following the
sale of the Share Captal.

Please note, a company voluntary arrangement was not



Gork Gufy LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

proposed in respect of Unity Power plc as this company
will not transfer to the buyer of the Share Capital. This
company will exit administration by way of Lauidation
or dissolution and a diwidend will not be paid to g
unsecured creditors by virtue of the Prescribed Part or
otherwise.

8. Investigation into the Affairs of the
Company

Following our nitial investigations, we have continued
our enquines Intc the Group's affars to establish
whether there are any further potentizl asset recovensaz
or matters that justify further investigation. Qur review is
taking into account the public interest, the hke!thood of
potential recovenies and the costs of investigation and
htigation,

Under statute, a confidental report 1s requred to be
submitted to the Secretary of State to include any
matters which have come to our attention dunng the
course of our work which may indicate that the conduct
ot any past (within 3 years of our appointment} or
present director would make hum unfit to be concerned
with the management of a l:imited habxity company. A
report was submitted in this regard within six months of
our appointment for each of the companes within the
Group.

9. Achievement of the statutory purpose of
the Administration

The first objective of any admurustration 13 to seek to
rescue the company as a going cancern,

At the present time. we are of the opinion that all of the
companies within the Group, with the exception of Unity
Power plc, will be rescued as a going concern by way of
a sale of Honzon Minmg Limited's shares to Parly A and
the subsequent completion of the approved comipany

voluntary armangements.

Should the szle not complete as anticipated, another
interested party may wish to structure a sale in another
manner, e.g. a sale of the Group's business and asgets
as opposed to a sale of Honzon Mining Limited's shares,
the outcome for each of the companies within the Group
and its creditors wou'd be dependent upon the proposed
deal structure and levei of rezlisations. This could result
n either certain companies being rescued as a going
concern or, at the very least, realising property in order
to make a distribution to one or more secured creditors
in accordance with obiective (¢} of the hierarch.cal
statutory purpose of an administration.

10. Application for extension

The automatic end of each of the Administrations was
onginally 30 October 2014, Th's was extended with the
consent of the secured creditors to 31 January 2015 (in
accordance with Paragraph 78(2){a} of Schedule B1 of
tha Act) and subsequontly by the Court to 31 July 2015
and, thereafter, to 31 January 2016, 31 July 2016, 30
November 2016 and 31 March 2017.

In the event the sale of the Share Capital does not
complete in advance of 31 March 2017, we consider 1t
appropriate to seek to extend each of the Adrministrations
for a further three month penod to 30 June 2017 with the
consent of the court.

A turther extension w.ll facilitate additional time for;

Each of the Secured Creditors to release thair
socunty over the Share Capital and other assets
of the Group or. alternatively, for applications to be
made to court by the Joint Admmistrators of each
of the subsidiaries under Paragraph 71 of Schedule
B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 requiring them to
do so.



Jownt Admin strotors' Progress Report 22nd Februory 2017

. Party A to draw down the requisite funding from
its investors in order to acquire the Share Capital;

. The completion of the sale of the Share Capital to
Party A and, therefore, the realisation of sufficient
property to complete each of the CVAs;

The ordery handover of the mine and other assets
within the Group to the buyer;

+  The benefical conclusion of gl other matters
required in advance of the Joint Administrators
ceasing to act.

Should the Admin:strations not be extended and each of
the companies within the Group enters liqu.dation the
aforementioned purpose of the Admintstrations would
not be ach:evable given:

The relevant mining kicenses would be revoked by
the Coal Authonty. lead.ng to an abandonment of
the mne and loss of a recognised busingss to sell:

Valuable brought forward trading losses would be
lost {estimated to be worth circa £8 million);

The ofter fror Party A would be withdrawn; and
The approved CVAs would not be implemented.

In considering the merits of a further extension. we
would bong to the Court's attention that Unity mne
remans an attractive and feasible proposition despite
the present challenges facing the UK coal and steel
industnes. The key reacons for thus are:

The coal resource (972 mullion tonnes) within the
Horizon licence areas (H1, H2 and H3) is a high-
ranking anthracite grade coal which accounts for
just 194 of global coal reserves and, accordingly,
is a rare commodity wh:ch commands a prerium

Unity Group
Progress Report

price;

H:gh rank anthracrte has wide industnzl use and
the minae's key markets are domestic and industrial
heating products, esotenc products used in
carbon-additive processes and water filtration:

The exhaustion of domashc open-cast anthracite
coal reserves will create strong market opportunities
for any buyer by 2017/2018;

. The mine will be the only h:gh rank anthracite mine
n Europe:

. Brexit 1s unlkely to matenally affect the business
model given only 435 of target revenue 15 from &U
markets and. notwithstanding this, a weakensd
pound will make the price of exports more
competitive.

As seller of the Share Capital, Urity Power Pic
will not transfer to the contro! of the buyer and. as
referenced above, will not be subject to a company
voluntary arrangement or rescued as a going concern.
Notwithstanding this, it 1s essential that its administration
also be extendead by the court in order to:

Preserve the company s night to claim a Substant:al
Shareho!ding Exemption upon the sale of the Share
Capital with a view to elim'nating any capital ga:ns
tax that rmay otherwise be payable as an expense
of the administration, thereby increasing the funds
available to the Secured Creditors;

* Retain valuable brought forward trading losses;
and

Ensure there is no risk to the miming hcenses being
revoked as a result of the icence holders' present
controlling entity being placed into liquidation.



Cork Gulty LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

11. Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-adrministration costs that were incurred and
remained unpaid were dizclosed in our reports dated §
December 2013 and 21 May 2014. By way of a bnef
summary, the following pre-appointmant costs were
approved by the creditors’ comm:ttee of Uity Mine
Limited by wntten correspondence on 13 January 2014
and ratified at a subseguent maeting of the creditors
committee he'd on 21 January 2014 as fallows:

. Pre-appointment {fees charged by Duane Morns
in the total sum of £253,356 (inclusive of VAT)
and SGH Martineau in the total sum of £3,300
{inclusive of VAT). and

‘ Unpaid pre-appointment Joint Administrators’
time costs in the total sum of £105,547 (exclusive
of VAT).

12. Administrators’' Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Admrmistrators’ remuneration
n Uity Mine Limited and Honzon Minthg Limited
were approved by the creditors’ committee for
those two companes on 13 January 2014 by written
correspondence and rathed at a meetng of the
creditors’ committee held on 21 Jznuary 2014. It was
resolved that the Joint Admunistrators' fees be fhixed
by reference to the time properly given by ths Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters
arising 1n the administration at the charge out rates of
Cork Guily LLR.

In addition, it was resotved that the Joint Administrators
will receive a fee of 124 of any investment introduced
or assets realised to reflect the extensive time and nsk
associated with the M8A actiwvity,

At the time of wnting, the creditors’ commuttees for
both Uity Mine Limted and Horzon Mining Limted
had passed resolutions confiming that the Joint
Admnistrators be authonsed to draw fees on account of
their time costs up to 21 June 20186, totallng £4,060,407
and £57,309 respectvely.

Schedules confirming the total time incurred by us
and our staff dunng the reporting penod for each of
the Administrations, together with the cumulative ttme
costs to date. are attached at Appendix 5 to this report.
Cork Gully LLP staff record time in rmrumum umts of 6
mnutes.

The following table summarises the positon with regard
to each Admimstration (see p.10j:

Pre appointment fees of £25.000 were paid to Cork
Gully prior to the commencement of the Administration.
The Jo.nt Adm.nistrators have not drawn the balance of
their pre-admmstration costs or any post appo.ntment
remunzration in this matter to date.

A description of the routing work undertaken n respact
of the Adminestrations to 22 February 2017 is as follows:

1. Administration and Planning

Reviews and documentation of Admunistration
strategy

. Site monitonng for matters for environmental and
safety concern

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the
formalities of appomtment

Collecton of the Companies’ books and records
including extraction of financial and customer
information from Pegasus



Jownt Admimstrators” Progress Report 22nd Febnuary 2017

[

Unity Group
Progress Report

A e o e A——— ey R e =

=3
Unity Power pic 2520 8.007.50
Honzon Mining Ltd 12.10 312950
Uniy Mine Lid 952.74 266,358,50
Ocean Coal Lid 10,40 2.415.00
Horizon Mreral Hardbng Ltd v 9.83 2.281.00
Abbey Mine Ltd 1013 2,345.00
Centraclear Ltd 10,05 2.385.25

Dealing with storage of company records
Statutary notifications and advertising
Preparing docurnentation required
Deating with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case
details on Insolvency Practitioner System {(“IPS7)

Case bordereau and insurance

Liaising with the Companies' directors regarding
completion and submission of the statements of
affairs

Preparing the Joint Administrators’ proposals and
progress reports to creditors

Maintaining and managing the Joint Admiristrators'
cashbook and bank account

Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement
obligations are mat

Strategy planning meetings

L rorm s 10 e 0102

! For the period 18 October 2016 to 22 February 2017 lForﬂutohlpoﬂodmomoborzmamzzFobmarymﬂ

PRt LTI s ST CC N

atr.ye 77.37 22,784.00 35811
258 64 141.91 64,776.29 456.45
489,39 941514 5.011.254 74 532.25
235.48 58.91 19,274 75 327,19
232.04 48.74 15.273.00 31338
231.49 a7.24 14,880.25 31499
237.34 54.76 17,920.00 327.256

. Making necessary arrangements for the extension
of the Admunistrations (either by the consent of the
secured creditors or the Court) and drafting the
supplementary documents and reports to creditors

. Travelling to and from meetings and the mine
2. Creditors

. Dealing with creditor correspondence and
telephone conversations

Prepaning repeorts and circulars to creditors

Liaising with ERA 1n relation to employee claims
and review of necessary forms for filing with
Redundancy Payments Service in respect of
employee claims

+  Addressing employees as regards ther
redundancies

. Maintaining creditor information on IPS case
management software

. Receiving and logging creditor claims

10



Cork Guty LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

Coordinating and holding of the initial meeting of
creditors

Meetings and communication with the creditors’
committee

Reporting regular updates to the consortium of
secured lenders and creditor committees;

instruction to legal advisers regarding the review
of the secured creditor position, consideration and
review of advice receved;

Liaising with the Secunty Trustee nominated by
the consortium of lenders under the terms of the
intercreditor agreement-

Liaising with creditors’ auditors

Answenng creditors’ gueries and recording proxy
forms and ciaims n respect of the meetings of
the Companies’ craditors to consider the Joint
Admunistrators' revised proposals and proposal for
a CVA

Reporting to the Companies’ creditors following
the approval of the Jomnt Admunistrators’ revised
proposals and proposal for a CVA

3. Investigations

1

Review of the Group's records
Prepare and issue questionnaires to directors

Review and consider questionnarres received from
directors

Review and completion of comprehensive
investigation checkhsts

Draft and submit a confidential report to the

Secretary of State on the conduct of any past or
present director.

4, Realisation of Assets

Preparation of an information Memorandum for
perspective nvestors/purchasers

. Preparation of Non-Disclosure Agreements 1o
facihtate the M&A process

- Set up and ongoing maintenance of a wirtual data
room for perspective nvestors/purchasers

Formulating hists of interested parties from vanous
sources

. Preparng and updating an expression of interest
schedule

. Drafttng and organising for the placoment of
adverts seeking investment into the group " sale of
the business and assets

Review of the onginal long-wall minng model
prepared by senior management and sensitivity
analysis for discussion with interested parties

Communication with all interested parties who
were sent the information memorandum

. Ligise with parties expressing an interest in
investing or acquinng the bus.ness and asset of
the Companias

. Assisting interested parties in conducting their due
diligence

Coordinating and attending ste wvsits and
conference calls with interested parties. to include
assisting with visa applications for site visit where
applicable



Joint Admnstr: tors’ Progress Ropon 22nd Febnaory 2017

Meetings with and presentations to Iinterested
parties

Review of data room activity reports

Review of offers received and ongo:ng negotiations
with interested parties

Liaising with the Secured Creditors
Liarsing with the directors of the Group
Prepare and discuss enterpnse value calculations

Engage and haise with our agents Webster's
in relation to the sale of the continuous mining
equipment subiect to a fixed chzarge with Barclays
Bank and the Welsh Assenbly.

Review and consideration of the tax position of the
Companies

Conducting research and investigations n order to
compile profilng reports on interested parties

Instruction to legail adwisers regarding draft heads
of terms and contract of sale,

Prepare a flow of funds analysis on the basts that
there 15 a sale of the Share Capital

In conunction with draftng a contract of sale,
consider and draft a template for a Creditors
Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA™) proposal in order
to rescue the Companies as a going concern and
exit via a CVA if required

Further review and ongoing updates to the draft
CVA proposal

Further review and sensitivity analysis of mine plan
and business model to assist interested parties

Unity Group
Progress Report

with due dibgence

Venfying mche anthracite markets and pricing per
tonne

Venfyng demand per annurmn for niche anthracite
markets, both domestically and globally

Modifications to mine plan to minimise requisite
working capital post acquisition

Preparation of investor gu:des to assist with ther
understand:ing of the target and potential future
markets

Safeguarding certain intellectual property

Commissioning Independent minng adwvice to
venfy feasib ity of the elccted muning method

Convening and holding mestings of creditors to
consider revisions to the Administratorz’ proposals

Finahsing the Adrinistrators’ proposal for a CVA
m respect of Honzon M:ning Limited and each of
its subsidianes

Convening and holding meetings of the Compan.es’
creditors and members to consider the terms of
the proposed CVA

Drafting and filng all requisite statutory
documentation following the approval of the Joint
Adrministrators’ revized proposals and proposal tor
a CVA in respect of each of the Companes

Assisting solicitors with drafung the Sale and
Purchase Agreement and other ancillary documents
pertaining to the sale of the Share Capital

5. Trading / Care and Maintenance Program

12



Cork Guity LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

Attend the mine and ascertain site care and
maintenance along with health and safety
procedures and practices

Establish and develop systems and controls for
Administration penod

Management of cashflow and site maintenance
program, including authonsation of purchase
orders

Prepare and consider site care and maintenance
pragram and contingency planning

Processing and payment of weekly and monthly
wages and salaries

Approval and processing of weekly payments as
part of the site care and maintenance program tor
the mine

Negotiations on leases and access and hire
agreements in relation to the quarry

. Liaising with quarry manager and foreman
regarding operations at Bwich Ffos

. Negotiating terms of supply with stone and coal
customers of open-cast quarry

. Weekly monitoring of cashflow forecasts (budget v
actual) for both underground mine and open-cast
quarry

Undertaking risk assessment of changes to care
and maintenance program and implementation of
such changes

. Ongoing assessment of care and maintenance
position

A copy of ‘A creditors Guide to Adiministrators’ Fees’

13

may be downloaded at:

http:/fwww.icaew.com/~/media/Files/Technicail/
Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-
administrators-fees-final. pdf

Further information about creditors’ nghts can
be obtaned by wisiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business
Recovery  Professionals (R3) at  http/iwww.
creditonnsclvencyguide.co.uk/,

A hard copy of the above docurments may be provided
to creditors upen request.

13. Administrators’ Expenses

With regard to the adrministration of Unity Mine Limited,
Cork Gulily LLP has incurred Category 1 expenses to
22 February 2017 totaling £41,879 (of which £3983 was
ncurred in the report pertod between 19 October 2016
and 22 February 2017).

With regard to the other Administrations, Cork Guily LLP
has incurred Category 1 disbursements as follows:

I - - e b 4

Dub:nun:ntsﬂl‘. Total

[ p  forperiod ! dsbursements
I Company 18101810 || for pariod
20217 || 30/101310
[ ‘ | 22007,
- LR - - -
Unrty Power plc 116.10 514.10
Horzon Mining Lid - 1.935.00
Ocean Ceal Lid - 355.00
Horizon Minaral Handling Ltd - 35.00
Abbey Mine Ltd - 35.00
Centreclear Lid - 195.00

These expenses have ansen as a direct result of
administering the estates and have been paid to



Jont Adma stretons” Progness Roport 22nd Febru ry 2017

independent third parties by our firmn. To date. we have
not been reimbursed for any of the expenses incurred,
which pnncipally relate to:

Court filing fees;

Couner charges;

Statutory bonding:

Travel. accommedation and sustenance:
Statutory advertising;

Mail redirection from the Compan.es’ head office:

Contracted printing and postage of cwculzr to
creditors; and

Meeting room hie.

Category 2 disbursements are expenses charged by the
firm directly and are not attnbutable to a th'rd party mvoice
and may include a profit element. Credior approval 15
required prior to any Category 2 disbursemants beng
drawn. No Category 2 disbursements have been
charged during the report period or for any of the
Administrations to date.

The summary of receipts and payments in respect of
Unity Mine Limited {(at Appendix 4) confirms that a total
of £314,357 has been paid in respect of professional
advisor fees and expenses {(of which £4,835 was paid
in the report penod),

The following agents or professionzl advisors have been
engaged in this matter to date (see p1d)

The choice of professionals was based on the Joint
Administrators’ perception of ther experience and
ability to perform this type of work, the complexity
and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee

Unity Group
Progress Report

arrangement with them. The fees charged have been
reviewed and the Jant Adm:nistrators are satisfied that
they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

Dunng the report pznod. the following profess.onal
advisors have been paid for work done:

. Grange (UK) Limmted was instructed to provide
techmcal mang and engineenng adwvice to the
Jont Adm nistrators with a view to refinng tha
mmng plan and assisting the due digence
process. Grange (UK) Limted was pa'd £3,456
dunng the report penod.

Blandford Consulting was instructed to adwise on
the geology of the H1 hcence area, feasibitity of the
elected miring method and hrstone coal sampling.
Dunng the report period. Blandford Consulting was
paid £1,140 plus VAT,

Winsor T. Lewis assisted the m ne's managemzant
with the development of a financial model for
the Group's achwhes pnor to the Administration.
This has been modified dunng the course of the
Admnistration to reflect the present business plan
proposed to interested parties and their investors.
An invoice relating to exponses Mr, Lewis incurred
in assisting with due ditgence was paid dunng the
report period, totalling £239.

14. Creditor Rights

A statement of creditors’ rights in relation to ocur
remuneration and expenses is provided in Appendix 6.

15. Summary

We will continue to pursue the completion of a sale of
Honzon Mining Limited’s shares to either Party A or one
of the otherinterested parties with a view to implemanting
the approved company voluntary arrangements and

14



Gork Gulty LLP

Unity Group

Progress Report

Professional Advisor

Cohen & Co

ERA Soltions (*ERAT)

Intralinks Limited
Gabelle LLP

SLA Consulting Limited & Granam Daws
Assocumtes

DAC Beachcroft LLP
Duane Momis LLP
‘Webster Machmes Limited

Anwmus Associates Ltd, Maddox Advisors
(UK) Limned,

CSG Computer Services Limited
DMT Consulting Lid
Blandford Consulting

Environmenial Sciamdics Limred, RPS - The
Environmental Consuttancy Ltd

WWL ALS UK
Caer Health Services Ltd

Glenn Robmnson Mning Sernces, Bkt Tonks.
Ventilation Serwces, Grange (UK) Lamited

Feftons Limned
Saviks Pic
EPC-UK Plc

Winsor T. Lews

15

-——1 Naturs of Work

- - - .

e e ———

Technical input nto the information Memorandum

To assist the redundant employees 10 submit ther clamns 10 the
Redundancy Payments Office "{RPO").

Technical nput nto the vrtual date room
Tax advice

Consultancy services with regard to vanicus ongoing planning 1ssues

Legal advice
Legal advice
Specialists in the provision of minng equipment

Profiling and reputational research

IT sottware consultants
Techmcal rinng consultants
Technical geologwal consultants

Rescue and Iife extension exammations

International shipping merchants & haulers
Staff medical assessments

Technical mining consultants

Payroll
Mineral Planning Consultancy
Sub-contracted blasting services

Financtal Mining Consultant

][-Fn Arrangement
Time Costs

Fixed Fee

Fixed fee
Time costs

Time costs

Time costs
Timo costs
Fixed fee

Fued foe

Time costs
Tame costs subject to agreed cap
Time costs

Fired fee

Fixed fee
Fixed fee

Twne cosis

Fixed fee per payshp
Trne costs
Fixed fee

Fiad fee



Jont Admon 5tn tors” Progeia Report 22nd Fabatory 2017

rescuing the mzjonty of the Group as a going concern.
We will advise creditors of the outcorme in due course.

Should creditors have any quenes, they should contact
Udobi Nzelu of this office on 020 7268 2150 or email
udobnzelucorkgully.com,

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Group

Stephen Cork
Joint Administrator

L B Y LY
-y ) toea B 1

t 4. > 4 -

Unity Group
Progress Report

16



Cork Guity LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

[Coﬂ'lglhy name: -F_ J Unity Powsr Pic (in Administration)
Pravious name: : Chian Resources Plc
P —u
h(_:_ompany number: - 3 05352542
E Date of NCOPOratIon T Februaty 2005
— S p———
[Tradng address: - .: NeA
{ Gument registered offce. ] : . i One Amenca Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 25G
LPnncnn;l trahing aciwity: - \ The development of Undy underground coal mine
E)ate of :p;;c;.n:n:m;. T . 30 October 2013
P —— * tencts
E_c;n_r:; o reference, i High Cont of Justics, Companmes Court (Case Mo, 7322 of 2013)
tAdmmi&lralors appt;miedi T - Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Beclungham of Cork Gulty LLP
L L e e e e e e i m e ama
[orecn 77 e N .
RAchard Nugent 29 November 2010
Roy Aubwrey Prichford 29 November 2007
Simon Fuchard Resrick 10 July 2009
Michael Mark Comer-Jones 1 August 2013 10 Cctober 2013
John Griffiths Anthomy 4 December 2006 23 April 2013
Anthony Peter Barton 4 February 2005 4 December 2006
Sally Ang Brook Shanahan 1 December 2011 17 June 2013
Jeremy Bawick Dowler 30 March 2006 12 December 2011
S Roger Spencer Jones 26 Novernber 2007 23 August 2008
Eustance Patrick Garnet Sherrard 7 February 2011 30 March 2012
Davd Grenville Thomas 25 January 2007 11 November 2009
Michael Ross Warmer 4 February 2005 30 March 2006
Gerwyn Liawetlyn Wilkarms 4 December 2006 $0 July 2009
fan Wlson 8 June 2011 17 October 2012
e I L
John Michael Battomley 4 February 2005
Share Caplial o Authonsed share capital of 1.000,000 ordisary shares of £0.01 each of which 206.201,004 have been
‘ akotted and fully pad.

17

-



Joint Admirustrators” Progresa Report 22nd February 2017

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

&
- —_— —ae mm mm
LCcrmpany name: p Horizon Mining Limited {in Aoministration)
Previous name; .t NA
ll(::m'r'xpem:,r urnbec 0546654
S
| Date of incorporation: 28 January 2005
= o e [ ——
ETrndan acdress: N/A
T . - —-'—l-—J
Current registered office: ! Dne Amenca Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 25G
e - — had -ﬂ
Prncmal trading actity: 1 The cevelopment of Uintty ungerground coal mine
—— —— e meme- W
! Dats of appomtrnent: 30 October 2013
L e — — -
{Apponnlmmt made by: ; Dwrectors
- ..
Court name and reference J High Court of Justice, Comparses Court (Case No. 7324 of 2013)
—_— —
Admmistrators appomnted: | Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Beclungham of Cork Gully LLP
— — —_— - m dem  m aae = - S G - m s memma m i T e
ald ™
Directors Appointed R
e Al - - . L .
Richard Nugent 10 January 2011
Roy Aubrey Prichiond 10 July 2009
Simon Rchard Rennick 10 July 2008
Michael Mark Comer-Jones 1 August 2013 10 October 2013
John Griffiths Anthony B September 2005 23 Aprd 2013
Michaed Arthur 16 June 2008 14 January 2011
Joramy Bewick Dawier 10 July 2009 5 Decarnber 2011
Kaith George Laghfisid 18 July 2008 28 July 2009
Richard Howard Rigg 8 September 2005 20 August 2008
Michasl Willam Sharpe 5 September 2005 20 Augus! 2008
Eustace Patrick Gamet Shemarg 25 February 2011 30 March 2012
Gerwyn Liewellyn Wilarmns 28 January 2005 13 July 2009
- e = - - - . _— = _ - . - - - - - - -
John Anthony 10 July 2009 23 Aprid 2013
Shelagh Rose Wiliams 28 Januvary 2005 10 July 2008
P - u ddertesldet T L
Share capital ' Authorised share capital of 1,000 ordinary shares of £1.00 each all of which have been allotted and
! fully paid as folows.
I Shareholder Shares Heid
_J Unity Power Pic 1,000

18



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

S — ——
Compeny name; Unity Mina Limited {in Adminkstration)
S [ ——— £l
I Previous narmels: + Horzon Coal Seam Gasdicaton Limied / Horizon Minng Limead
— [ — ——ma
w
Company number: 03516432

R - — ——— L

IDaie of INCOPOratn: tOrt August 1998

Trading address: ’ " Heol Wenalt, Cwmgwrach, Neath, West Glamorgan, SA11 58T
o
Current registersd oMice: : One Amenica Square, Crosswall. London, EC3N 25G
[Pmc:pai trading activity: T - The Wentfication, extracton & sake of commercially viable coal from Unity
;)a;e;)f;ppojt_nl{_“ e ‘-‘J 30 October 2013
| Aoporiment made by: o ' ; Directors
Court name and reference: " High Court of Justice. Companies Gourt (Case No. 7329 of 2013)
[A_;;r;unmt;;tom appohl:d. T : Staphen Robert Cork and Andrew Beckingham of Cork Gully LLP
[ometen R I L
Swmon Richard Grant-Rennick 25 February 2011
Richard Nugent 25 February 2011
Roy Aubrey Pitchforg 10 July 2009
Michael Mark Comer-Jones 1 August 2013 10 October 2013
John Griffiths Anthony 1 September 2008 23 Aprd 2013
Michael Arthur 16 June 2008 14 January 2011
Jeremy Bewick Dowler 10 July 2009 S December 2011
Eustace Patnck Garnet Sherrard 25 February 2011 30 March 2012
Gerwyn Liewolyn Wilbarmg 12 August 1998 13 July 2009
Comoany ooy Jrooomwea T o
John Anthony 10 Juty 200; _ 23 Apn} 2013
Safly Anne Roberts 12 August 1998 12 Oc¢tober 200Q
Shelagh Rose Witharns 12 October 2000 10 July 2009
Share capital T T —1' Authorrsed share capstal of 1 ordinary shares of £1.00 wivch has been allotted and fully paxs as
foNows
' Sharehokter Sharsa Hekd
Horzon Minng Limited 1
JR— —

19

- p—



Joint Administrators’ Prograsa Report 22nd February 2017

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

[C:mpaw r\am:'_- - _l Ocean Coal Limited (in Administration)
Pm:ou_; name: ;: A
I_C_oﬂf_my number: j:i . 05567558
[ Date of ncomporaton; _j 19 Seplember 2005
[Trm-ng address. ™
[Cun:n registered omoo:_'_ "";} One Amenca Square, Crosswall, London. EC3N 25G
[irlibel trading actvity: - :1 The clentihcation, axtracton and sale of commercially viable coal
2!11? ff- appointment j‘___: 30 October 2013
TJ:DO'htmem made by. j Drrectors
[cour name sea rteronce: " High Court of Justice, Companies Court (Case No. 7326 of 2013)
Iwmg;;;sia;pom;d. T T 7 Guephen Robert Cork and Andrew Beckungham of Gork Gully LLP
am - I . mmmie m wm om mEer n —— — ——— e  — -9
[oeen "7 _ Jrwvamea 1 G R o
Richard Nugent 25 February 2011
Roy Aubrey Prchiord 20 February 2013
Michagl Mark Corner-Jones 1 August 2013 10 October 2013
Johin Geiffiths Anthony 10 July 2009 23 Apri 213
Jeremy Bewick Dowler 10 July 2009 5 December 2011
Eustace Patrick Garnet Shemrard 25 February 2011 30 March 2012
Gerwyn Liewellyn Wilhams 19 September 2005 13 July 2009
i U E N CTT
iAo SR - —— T .- - e s
John Gr#fiths Anthony 10 July 2008 23 Aprd 2013
Shelagh Rose Wikams 4 July 2007 10 July 2008
7SI0E SECRETARIAL tIMITED 18 September 2005 4 July 2007
Bhare capital T -] Authansed share capral of 1 ordinary shares of £1.00 which has been allotted and fully pawd as
i folows:
; Shareholder Shares Held
i Honzon Miming Lamited 1




Appendix | - Statutory
Information

[ Company name: p
F’rwmx narme: 1 A
[_(xu'npmy Pumber. ! 05346865
[bal;of ingorporation: 1 31 January 2005
5 S :
[Tradnnq address N/A
e e -
LCurnmt registared office: 1
[Prinmpul trading sctiviy: )
— - -
i Date of appointment: 30 October 2013
tAppomtmmt made by: _: Directors
R —=
[Com name ard reference:
| Administrators appontad. ]
—— o e
[Bvcon [ pmeess
Richard Nugant 25 February 2011

Roy Aubrey Pitchford 20 February 2013

Michael Mark Comer-Jones 1 August 2013
John Grifithe, Anthony 11 Aprd 2005
Jeremy Bewick Dowler 10 July 2009
Eustace Patnck Garnet Sherrard 25 February 20114
Gerwyn Liswsllyn Wilams 31 January 2005
o Jaevomes
Joh_r: Anthony T 10: Ju;y 2005 -
Shelagh Rose Willams. 31 January 2005
Share capital TR
tollows:
{ Sharshoider

21

I L

| Horzon Miming Limited

Horizon Minersl Hancling Umited (in Administration)

Ome Amenca Square, Crosswall. London, ECIN 285G

The wentification, extraction and surface stone and coal

High Court of Justice, Companies Court {Case No. 7325 of 2013)

Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Beclangham of Cork Gulty LLP

10 October 2013
23 Aprd 2013

5 December 2011
30 March 2012
13 July 2009

-

_— - Lo . s

23 April 2013

10 July 2000

- a—

Authonsed share capital of 1 ordinary shares of £1.00 which has been allotted and fully pawd as



Jont Administrators’ Progress Report 22nd February 2017

compamir‘trV7i . T -____j Abbay Mina Limited {in Administration)
Previous name; ] T MN/A
Company_'mu:'l‘oer' i I ;E 05303498
[Dsteof noorpomht;: o _3 03 December 2004
Trackng address: 7 — 1 NA
- _ o
.EuTm registered otfice: . _] One Amenca Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 25G
[ Prmcipal tradmg actvity: 411' The identihcatron, extraction and sale of commercially viable coal
Daeofsppommment. | 30 ctoper 2013
L 5
|IA;:p-:)vlm‘rnom made by: ‘I Dweciors
Eouﬂlar_ne and reference. = :_1: High Court of Justice, Companies Court (Case No, 7327 of 2013)
Administrators appointed: _: Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Backingham of Cork Gully LLP
T TR o e mmep S s e e e ST —— e = —
Pt Yfrewoea T T
Richard Nugant 25 February 2011
Roy Aubrey Pilchiord 20 February 2013
Michasl Mark Corner-Jones 1 August 2013 10 October 2013
John Griffiths Anthony 1 December 2008 23 April 2013
Jeremy Bewnck Dowler 10 July 2009 5 Decemnber 2011
Eustace Patrick Garnet Sherrarg 25 February 2011 30 March 2012
Garwyn Lieweityn Witamns 3 December 2004 13 July 2009
[commorsmers - " T Tfimered Yl
John Anthony ’ 10 July 2008 23 Apnil 2013
Shetagh Rose Wiliams 3 Decomber 2004 10 July 2009
| Share capital T T _-.II Authorsed share caprtal of 100 ordinary shares of £1.00 wikch has been alictted and fully pard as
I fokows:
| Sharshoider Shares Held
¥ Unity Mine Limrted 1
—_———— e e ow -l

Appendix | - Statutory
Information




Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name: Centreciear Lid in Administration)
Previcys name, i N/A
— o m e
Gompany numbser: | 04899624
B |
- _—
Date of mcorporation; J' 15 Septamber 2003
Tracng address: ' N/A
B . u— —
= =
I Cumrent registered otfice: __.J One Amenca Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 25G
. R .
PrinCipal tracing actity: ; Rahead owner and seeking opportunities in rail nfrastructure

J 30 October 2013

t Date of appontment:

LAPpo'mment made by J Direclors
Couwrl name and rcferunu.-' j High Court of Justice, Compames Court (Case No. 7326 of 2013)
W
(anﬁlratm a_;nomt:d b I J Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Beclungham of Cork Guily LLP
o ———— e e . = = i, M F_—._'._- —  wmw — e e —

=R T I e
Richard Nugent 25 February 2011 7

Roy Aubrey Prchford 20 February 2013

Michael Mark Corner-Jones 1 August 2013 10 October 2013

John Grifiths Anthony 29 July 2005 23 Aped 2013

Maurben Elzabeth Cance 1 February 2005 29 July 2005

Douglas Nommees Limned 15 September 2003 1 Febeuary 2005

Jorermy Bewck Dower 10 July 2009 5 December 2011

Alan Robert Scofreid 1 February 2005 29 July 2005

Eustace Patrck Gamet Sherard 25 February 2011 30 March 2012

Gerwyn Liewellyn Willams 29 July 2005 13 July 2009

o

[Commmarmeniy T Tapormea T T T e T T T T

- - R - = R _ I ——

John Anthony 10 July 2009 23 April 2013
Ehzabeth Maureen Dance 1 February 2005 29 July 2005
Shelagh Rose Williams 29 July 2005 10 July 2009
MW Douglas & Company Limited 15 September 2003 1 February 2005
Share capital 1 Authorised sham capral of 100,000 ordinary shares of £0.01 of which 1,500 have been allotted and
| tully pawd as follows:
Sharsholder Shares Hald
Horizon Mineral Handkng Limited 1,500




Joint Adminisirators’ Progress Report 22nd February 2017

Appendix il - Group
Structure

Unity Power Plc

l

Horizon Mining Lid

- — o — J— _—_— - = -

[
v

R

pr—— - m— = — r--—— ——— Mter s —— - -y
I
Unity Mine Ltd | Ocean Coal Ltd ; \ Horizon Mineral Handling Ltd
l L e & —_—
Abbey Mine Lid Centreclear Ltd



Cork Guly LLP

Proposals

Extract from the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
dated 6 December 2013 for each of the companies

The Joint Admimistrators formally propose to creditors in
each individual company that:

{a) The Joint Admenistrators continug to manage the
business, affairs and property of the Companes in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration. In
particutar that they:

1} undertake ME&A activity with a wiew to attracting naw
mvestment or, n the alternative, asset or secunties
disposals;
i1} pursue amounts due to the Compames and, where
appropriate. agree commarcial settlernent:
i) investigate and, if appropriate. pursue any clzims
that the Companias may have against any person,
firm or Compames whsather in contract or otherwise,
including any officer or former officer of the Companies
or any person, firm or Companigs which supplies or
has supphed goods or services to the Companies;
w} do all such things and generally exercise all their
powers as Jont Administrators as they in their
dizcretion congider desirable or expedient in order
to achieve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Companies or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any
purpose incidental to these proposals.
(B) If sufticient new investment in the Companes is
achieved the Joint Admenistrators will seek to exit the
Administrations and pass control of the Companies
back to the directors.

{c) If t appears that there w:l be sufficient funds to
pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors, the relevant
Administrations will end by placing the Companies
into creditors” voluntary lqudation and Stephen Cork
and Andrew Beckingham will be appointed as Joint
Liquidators of the Companes.

For the purpose of the winding up, any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint

25

Appendix Ill - Extract from
the Joint Administrators’

Ligqu:dators i1s to be done by 2!l or any one or more of
the persons for the time being holding office. Creditors
may nominate a different person{s) as the proposed
iguidator(s). but you must make the nomination{s) at
any ttme after you receive these proposals, but betore
they are approved.

Information about the approval of proposals 15
discussed later i this report.

(d) If 1t appears that there wili be msufficient funds to
pay a distnbution to unsecured creditors of any of the
Companies, the relevant Adminsstration will end by filing
a Notice of Dissolution with the Registrar of Companies.
The relevant company wii then automatically be
dissolved by the Registrar of Companies three months
after the notice 1s registered.

(e} The Jont Adnrnustrators be discharged from
kability under the Adm:mstration in accordance with
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 immeodiately upon the Joint Admirstrators
filing of their final progress repert and vacating office,

Joint Administrators revised proposals as agreed
by the Creditors of Horizon Mining Limited and its
subsidiaires on 7 October 2016

At the meetings of creditors convened under Paragraph
52 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act in respect of
Horizon Mimng Limited and each of its subsidianes,
the following revisions to the Jomt Admunistrators:
proposals were approved:

« THAT the Jomt Administrators may seek to exit the
Administration and rescue the company as a going
concern by way of a company voluntary arrangement in
accordance with Part | of the Insolvency Act 1386; and

+ THAT the Joint Administrators be discharged from
hakbility under the Adreristration in accordance with
Paragraph 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insotvency
Act 1986 immediately upon the Jont Administrators
fiing their final progress report with the Registrar of
Companies and vacating office.



Joint Administrators’ Progreas Raport 22nd February 2017

Unity Power Plc {in Administration)

| Ep | ' me_“- i- From ]
1 H g | 19A0/2016 || 30/10/2013
s 4 © o
LA S 2 )
RECEIFTS £ £
Uncertan VAT Refund - 127.915.46
Uncertan  Cash at Bank - 1.613.65
Bank Interest Gross - 8317
Sundry Refund - 45.02
Uncertan  Goodwdll N .
Uncertain  Intercompany Debtor - .
- 120.642.30
PAYMENTS - -
Transfer to Unity Mine Ltd - 128.400.00
Redrection of Mail - 195.00
= (129,505.000
Batance to Hand 47.20
REPRESENTED BY
Cahs at Bank 47.30
47.30

Centreclear (in Administration)

F—_——

Tr [ From [ From
£3 | 19102018 || 3001072018
g = | to to
I+ '
-- I (W Svhiceta kil Mtk U
RECEIPTS £ [
Uncertanr VAT refund - 418.68
Bank Interest Gross 0.02 0.56
Uncertan  Land & Buldngs - -
0.02 41924
PAYMENTS

Re-Direction of Mad - 355.00

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Centreclear (in Administration) continued

o e——— =
[ E [ ! From ' From A
Eg | w2018 wmmm!

E 2 | to ' to :
¢ _ 22022017 | 220202017

- (355.00}

Bafance to Hand G424

REPRESENTED BY
Cash at Bank 6424
6424

Horizon Mining Limited (in Administration)

P e

r S e

-
E é ! | 19102018 || 30/1072013 }
l g < | o | to
S S et
RECEIPTS £ £
VAT Refund - 1,627.50
816.00 Cash at Bank - 807.28
Unicertam Sundry Refund - 2104
Bank Interest Gross - 3.92
756768,381.00 Intercompany debtor - -
- 2,400.34
PAYMENTS
Transter to Unity Mme - 2.200.00
Re-Dracton of Mail - 195.00
Statwonary & Postage - 33,83
- [2,428.83)
Balance to Hand 31.51
REPRESENTED BY
Cash at Bank 31.,
351



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix IV - Summary of
Receipts & Payments

Unity Mine Limited (in Administration) Plani & Equipment Hire 6.150,14 £11,691,43
1F ]
& " | j From t From I Agent Fees & Expenses - 385,892.68
g3 | 19/10/2018 |} 30/10/2013
g < i3 10 o Renl pt Bwich Flos 17,623.76 376,083.32
k-] i
R [ —— - L e ." L, 7 I Fued Payments 8,461,50 370,046,681
RECEIPTS t £
Sne Securty 38,797.76 366,779.56
13,767,704.00 Plant & Machnery - 32371000
Prafi | Feas & Exp 4,835 29 314,257.03
Cash at Bank - 1,530.824.73
Stalf Expenses 548.28 . 8156829
Trading Loans 32837784 1,510227.84
nsurance - 47,071.66
Coal & Stone Sales 4,584,45 834 569.03
Repars & Mantanance - 46,149,389
Intercompany Transfers - 131.600.00
Motor Vehicle Hire & Expanses 3.341.68 41,341.04
85,339.00 VAT Refund - 85,339.37
Telephone, Internet 4,335.30 40,491,18
766.031.00 Escrow Funds - 83,824.06
Rescue Services - 37.765.50
40,455.00 Book Debts - 13,067 38
Legal Fees & Expenses 400.00 30,355.00
Serap Metal - 24,004 90
Rartsom Payments - 28,808.42
Young Recryt Fundng - 9,900.00
Loon 1o Ocean Coal Limited - 22,230 86
Fue! Sales - 12914
Stationery, Pnnting & Postage 8,240.64 15,844.07
Bank Interest Gross - 1.357.36
Office Cleaning 996,80 15,009.86
Sundry Refund - 222.15
Permits, Regrstrations 929112 14,968.12
104,233.488.0 Mme Development - -
Royalies 4,043 49 13,226.34
529.754.00 Intercompany Deblor - -
Bwich Flos Bond - +0,000.00
95,512,00 Leases and Licences - -
Employee Agent Fees - 6,850.00
75,484.00 Security Funds & Bonds - -
Stomage Costs 2.08 8,804.32
§9,716.00 Furniture & Equipmant - -
Marketing - 5,821.50
100.00 Investment m Subsiliaras - -
Bank Charges - 5,110.00
33100200 7,493,897.97 Water Treatment - 4,842.64
PAYMENTS Rates £16 00 3.741.08
Chargshoiders -~ 1,983,966.08
Water Rates 228.10 3,670.60
Wages & Salanes 88.853.55 1.598,829.11
Planiing Apphcation Fees - 2,345.00
Electncty & Gas 113.915.89 957,988.45
Re-Dwection of Mad - §15.00

27



Joint Administrators' Progress Report 22nd February 2017

Unity Mine Limited (in Administration) continued

- — ‘I
1
E g I From | From
g | 19102018 10 |* 30102013 t0
k) | 20227 22/02/2017 i
Y | N S, R
Sundry Expsnses - 362.00
Statutory Adverising - 137.50
Petty Cash - 200.00
(310,323.18)  {7,453,673 93}
Balance to Hand 34,584.02
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recenvable 34.385.45
Cash at Bank 27097
Vat Payable 92.4)
34,584.02

Abbey Mine Limited (In Administration}

E k4
g
i3
RECEIPTS
5.00 VAT retund
25,000,00 Intercompany Debts
PAYMENTS
N/A
Balance to Hand
REFRESENTED BY
Cash at Bank

F r 1
| From -] From

I 18102016 30/10/2013
I

5.00

5.00

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Ocean Coal Limited (in Administration}

— -

. "l From

k] } 1911072018
1 o
i I
i !
PN (A | 2/0272017
RECEIPTS £
Transfer from Unity Mins -
Limted
281400 Cash at Bank -
Bank Interest Gross -
252.000.00 Lcenses -
PAYMENTS

Lease Retainer Fee -

Re-Dwection of Mad -

Baknce to Hand

REPRESENTED BY

Cash at Banl

22,240.88

294371

13.10

25,197.67

25.000.00

195,00

{25,195.00}
267

267

287



Cork Gulty LLP

Costs

Unity Power Plc (in Administration)

ClassHication of Wark Function

Admmistraton & Planning
Shareholders

Cradntors

Investigations

Reaksation of Assets
Total Hours

Total Feas Drawn to date

Centraclear Limited (in Administration)

2.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2.00

0.00

CiassHlcation of Work Function

i - -

Adrmanistration & Planning
Creditors

Investgations.
Reahsaton of Assets
Total Hours

Total Fess Orawn to date

0.00

0.00

Q.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Til

8.05

0.0¢

5.05

0.00

0.00

13.10

1.00

Q.40

0.00

0.26

1.85

Appendix V - Summary of
Joint Administrators’ Time

5.80

0.00

0.00

11.60

.00

0.00

8.30

0.00

0.00

0.50

0.00

0.00

0.10

Total Hours

0.50

10.85

c.00

0.00

2520

2.40

0.00

025

10.05

For the pariod 18 October 2018 10 22 February 2017

—

4,601.25

100.00

3.306.25

0.00

0.00

8,007.50

For the pariod 19 Octobar 2018 to 22 February 2017

106.25

3222 4127, 14513.50

200.00 745 © 298625

- — +

D

304.72 2155 8.608.25

0.00 200 B50.00

e

0.00 210 B26.00
317.78

737 | 27,784.00

For tha Total Period
30 October 2013 10 22
February 2017
T

si E5) i3
32 3
R
£ t [ ; 3 E
—
230.95 29 32 9.131.50
231,50 16.09 499475
0.00 2.80 +.010.00
425.00 5.55_ 2.3'83..?51
237.04 54.78 17,820.00



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report 22nd February 2007

Qcean Coal Limited (in Administration)

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

Time Costs

For tha Total Period
For the paviod 19 October 2018 to 22 February 2017 20 October 2013 to
22 February 2017
- = P - —— r- — r—- o= - [
i 2 - - g
- 4 | | 2 44
5!-.§5r5§.§'§ ?:E %g_-igl
Classitication of Work Function £ E y 4 2 g - . $% | ‘E § 1 -
o . - i = «£ I H
N é g 3 a8 = £y 62| OEF
RS | [N S | S (R { SN MU [ S
Admistration & Planning 0.10 1.00 0.30 800  1.872.00 M aa T ams2 931500
Cracitors 0.00 0.30 2.00 0.00 2.10 570.00 237.50 1749 5.499.75
investigations ©.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 290  1.030.00
Reaksation of Assety .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 800 340000
3
Total Hours 0.10 1.40 8.80 0.%0 1040 2.449.00 235.48 5881 1927475
_- g - +
Total Fees Drawn 1o date 0.00
Horizon Minaral Handling Limited {in Administration)
For the Total Period
For the period 19 October 2018 10 22 February 2017 30 October 2013 to
22 February 2017
= e i r R R L
‘. . ; i 4 1: . § 1 i g i 3 5 ] i | § g |
_ ! . 53
Classification of Work Funct 1 £ C - g E H ’- . ; g‘ ‘ g E
& PhEs0 iRy 2oy B | 23 SE| 5:
. - Ls& 23 ) i el e
— _ PR Y - T - - - - et e !
Administrahon & Planning 0.00 1.00 6.50 0.00 T80 174500 229.61 2877 903800
Creditors 0.00 0.40 183 0.00 223 536.00 240.3 1717 522500
Investigatians 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 280 ' 101000
Total Hours 0.00 1.40 8.43 0.00 9.83  2,281.00 232.04 4874 15273.00
Total Fess Drawn tg date 0.00



Cork Gully LLP

Unity Mine Limited {in Administration}

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

For the pariod 19 October 2018 to 22 February 2017

Classitication of Work Function

Statutory retums, reports & meeting

Intigl post-appontment natification

Cashnng ganeral. nchuging bonding

Job planrung & prograssion meetings

Taxation non-tradweg
Coltgction of company records
Insurance

Traveling

Fiing

Company searches

Ciher

Shareholders
General communications
Retumn of capnal

Cther

Craditors - Fixed

Reporting 10 fixed chargeholder
Clarmg adjuchcation

General commumcations

Other

3

L

0.00
0.00
0.00
17.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
000
000

17.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

.00

30.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

|
I

-
-

g
2

35.60
0.00
0.00

31.05
1.50
0.25
020
0.00
0.10
0.00
0.00

&8.70

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

11.65
0.00
5.55

1.30

r

3

)

[ —

Hor
Professionals

2495

0.00

0.00

0.00

3.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

7.50

0.00

1.00

38,45

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

-

Assistants &
. Support Statf

| S—

0.00

11.80

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Q.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1240

0.00

0.00

0.00

.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o=

Total Hours

61.15

0.00

11.80

48.05

5.00

0.25

020

0.00

7.60

.00

4.00

134.58

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

41.65

0.00

555

1.40

==

20,264.00
0.00
2.832.00
23.738.25
1,337,50
106.25
85.00
0.00
1.542.50
0.00
872,00

50,075.50

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

23.55125
0.00
2,358.75

595.00

For the Total Pariod
30 October 2013 to 22

February 2017
el g2 !
38 £5 ] :

$5) i3 i3

2 ' 3 - IE 3E
RS TR

-
I8 46155 181,250
000 1310 495860
24000 34580 10492407
9300 1,013.50- 677.708.01
62500 3564 10.761.01
125.00 - 075 318,75
425,00 L_ Ta7s a6iaTas
000 19190° 9677150
202.96 6065  22,875.51
000 3~‘°1. 68500
21800 108.27 18,652.70
arzay ’ 2,243 31 ' 1,152.719.3:
0o 1_.70! 798,10
000 200/ 250,00
|

0.00 o.ml 2660
0.00 uﬂ 1,674.70
565,48 . }ars.rsr‘- 107.758.54
0.00 0.00 5653
42500 4130, 2430408
12500 2820 11277.00



Joint Administrators’ Progreas Report 22nd February 2017

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Unity Mine Limited (in Administration) continued

For tha Totat Period
For the period 19 October 2018 to 22 February 2017 30 October 2013 10 22
February 2017
- ___.r-.-..,. SN “= yp———a— - —— ——— - _.]
! - |
SRS ERT 1 IR
Classitication of Work Function j £ % ! g £ 5T L 3 I
|| 8 3 | = H E b E e
-4 [ Y = i < 3 «E . 2 E
1 E 23 | - i_J SR 3k j
S " T e —db VORI | DU | SN N
Craditors - Floating
General communications 000 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 1380 750025
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.30 60.00
GCraditors - Empioyess & RPO !
we -
Clams adjudication 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.90 " 1,498.98
o .
General communications 0.00 160 020 0.00 1.80 720.00 400.00 38,85 13.851.60
)
Other 0.00 0.00 .50 0.00 0.50 100.00 200.00 £.65 2.070.93
Creditors - Unsecured 0
L
Reportmg 0.00 120 260 0.00 .80 1,030.00 271,05 B86.50 © 38,753.43
. s
Claims adudication 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.60 255.00 425.00 2300 786.70
General communications 000 &0 160 0.00 320 100000 31250  57.50 P- 19,324.70
L
Distnbutions 000 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150 637.50
Other 0.00 0.00 6.60 0.00 6.60 1.320.00 200.00 67.82 17,084,580
P
ROT claims. 0.00 Q.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.85 351,251
. L4
. “n A
30.00 23.80 11.50 0.00 8510 30,930.00 47512 B3B.32 245,445.58
Invesatipations - Directors
W
Drectors correspondence & conduct 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4701 172750
CODA report/retum 000 D.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 12.50 4,052.50
Statutory accounting records review 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.30 1,060.00
Investigations - General
Assgat tracing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.10 220.00
Cther matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 00 2.85 1,071.
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ©0.00 000 0.00 2825 813N



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Unity Mine Limited (in Administration) continued

Classification of Work Function

e ]

|
|

\=

:.5

Realisation of Assets - Fixed Charge Assets

Freehold & leasehold property
Goodwill & IPR

Sabe of bysiness

Other tangible assets

Other matters

nsurange

19,00

0.00

350.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

Realsation of Assets - Fioating/Ganeral

Book depts

StockMWP

Other mangible assets
Other tangible assets
Cash/bank

Other matters

Agents/Valuers

Trading

Trading on decision/strategy

Sales and customens

Purchasers and supphers
Employees & Payrolt n¢ PAYE/NIC

ROT

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8.00

225

0.00

For tha perict 12 October 2018 to 22 February 2017

—-——

0.00

0.00

200,65

0.00

0.00

1.00

0.00

0.00

Qoo

Q.00

0.00

0.00

0.25

201.90

31.95

9.20

89.55

18.15

.00

——tar

Other Senior

3 Profemslonals

o ey

L.

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

o00
0.30
3134
.30

0.00

1 Assistants &

Support Staff |

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Q.00

0.00

0.00

Q.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

19.00

0.00

551.15

0.00

0,00

1.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.25

571.40

31.95

250

108.89

2270

0.00

11,780.00
0.00
302,586.25
0.00

0.00

42500

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0,00
0.00
106,25

314,807.50

13,578.75

3,970.00

40,786.75

9.768.75

0.00

620.00

0.00

549 M

0.00

0.00

425.00

a

0.00

0.00

9.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

425,00

551.10

425.00

417.89

374.57

41218

0.00

For the Total Period
30 Cetober 2013 1o 22

2190 1327230

7.00:

2975.00
437002 255547161
6410 2776825
_13.703 829113
100 2500

|
200 801.19
5550 257615
- -4
0.40 226,10
10155 5125275
240 756.75
545 248463
088" asan

503,20  246.200.84
. '
30535 13774468
71474 21906058
28685  142,068.26
0.20 85.00



Joint Administrators” Progresa Repon 22nd February 2017

Unity Mine Limited (in Administration) continued

Securty

Ingurance

HP/lease/drd party negohations
Financial control for frading
Taxation = VAT

Other matters

Total Hours

Total Fees Drawn to Date

0.00 0.00
0.00 1.00
000 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 2.85
10.28 13250
428.75 426.70
£0.00

Abbey Mine Limited (in Administration)

Claszitication of Work Function

Admnistration & Planmng

Craditors
Investigations
Total Hours

Total Feas Drawn to Date

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.5¢

38.94

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1240

0.00 0.00
1.00 425,00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 000
.18 1,226.25
181.60 70,455.50
05274  486,350.50

For the period 19 October 2018 to 22 February 2017

i

(4
b J!

B [
0.00 1.00
0.00 040
0.00 0.00
0.00 1.40
£0.00

0.00

883

0.00

425,00
0.00
0.00
0.00

389.29

387.78

489.48 941514

228.99

240.36

0.00

231.49

3.55 1,866.39
S - .
23.60 14.088.99

40 125883

10.50 5,304.00
\t -
9.45 4,150.05
126.10 £4,015.03
1,992.64 908,438.70
5,011.254.74
b b
For the Total Period
30 October 2013 to
22 Febwuary 2017

2872 8.87900

1572 499125

2.80

AT.24 14,580.25

1,010.00



Cork Gulty LLP

Time Costs

Horizon Mining Limited (in Administration)

Administration & Planning

Statutory retums, reports & meeting
inmal post-appontment notification
Cashienng general, including bonding
Jobr planning & progression meetings
Taxahion non-iraging

Fdmng

Other

Creditors - Fixed
Reparting to fixed chargeholder
General communications
QOther

Craditots - Unsecumd
Reporting

Clams adpdicaton
General commutcations
Other

Creditors

Ivestigationa - Dyrectors
Directors comespondence

CDDA report/retyrn

I . L)

Classification of Work Functh i §

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

.00

.00

.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

For tha period 16 October 2018 to 22 February 2017

y 1

i
-

I
|
v —— -

g0
.00

1.10

0.60
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.40
]
0.00

1.40

0.00
0.00

0.00

1.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

410

0.60

6.40

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2.30

230

0.00

000

.00

[

10

0.30

0.00

0.00

Q.00

Q.00

0.30

2.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

.00

£
i

=
1.80
0.00
0.30
Q.00
0.90
420
0.80

7.80

0.60
0.00

000
0.00

0.40
2.30

aTo

000
0.00

0.00

L

r

= =

Time Cost

0.00

7200

0.00

225.00

862,50

120.00

1,819.50

255.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

170.00

170.00

460 00

1,085.00

0.00

200

0.00

Averags
Howrly Rate

300.00

000

240.00

0.00

250.00

205.36

200 00

425.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

425.00

42500

200 00

285,14

0.00

0.00

0.00

For the Tolal Period
30 October 2013 to 22
Fabruary 2017
2
e E
%
£ 3
g 4
|8 £
k. L
e
2130 946109
! -
100 200,00
425 ) 1.204.81
14.70 ! B,137.05
.80 1,073.20
4.85 101890
157 31400
51.47 21,408.05
t
190, 860.65"
0.25 108.25
970 3.515.00
f
16.10 ° 6513.25
N
0.40 . 170.00
185" 72589,
_i -
851 1,308.00
nl:
36841 1200004
— - H
0so! 160.00
200 1.275.00
- - .
380,  1,435.00,



Joint Admintstrators’ Progresa Report 22nd February 2017

Horizen Mining Limited (in Administration) continued

Reaksation of Assets - Fixed

Charge Assets

Freetold & lsassholy property 0.00 0.00

Sale of business 0.00 0.40

Realisation of Assety - Genaral

Freehoid & leasehold property .00 .00
0.00 0.40

Trading

Employees 8 Payrok inc PAYE/NIC 0.00 020
0.00 0.20

Total Hours 6.00 310

Total Feas Claimec

sz ] 7]

A —

Partners/Drrectors 495-620
Associates’Managers 350-450
Cther Senor Prolessuonals 200-290
Asmstants and Supbort Staff 85-240

T i CHAEA 1N ST WS OF G TROLES

"Tha crecaors. oo mikiess i bosh Unity Wene Limited and Hortoon beving Letebed passeed terichutiond

it W SRR ATy ) W charge e upbn o 334 on thasr hearly charge ol
abak for tha arnd 1 Januaty 2118 10 19 Juy 2015 54 & el Of the Imncie Supnor powded by Cork Ghully
LLP ¥ *ared acv TR,

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

a0

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

000 0.00 0.00 000 1.50 . 890.70
]
.- com T
0.00 0.40 170.00 425.00 47.90 28,157.50
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00
0.00 0.40 170.00 425.00 40.60 28,848.20
'
[
0.00 0.20 86.00 425.00 020 8500
0.00 0.20 85.00 425.00 020 85.00
t
i
a4.30 2210 3,128.50 253.84 1419t 84,774.29
0.00 !




Cuork Gutly LLP

Appendix VI -
Statement of Creditor
Rights

The Insclvency Rules 1986 provide for creditors
to request further information and challenge the
Administrators’ remuneration and expenses. The
relevant provisions are as follows: -

Rule 2 48A - Creditors’ request for further information
(K-

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report
under Rule 2.47 —

(1} @ secured creditor. or

{1} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of
at least 5%6 in value of the unsecured creditors
{including the creditor in question}, or

(b} with the pcrmission of the court upon an
appltication made within that penod of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,

makes a request in wnting to the administrator for
further information about remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-adm.nistration costs} set oul 1 a
statement required by Rule 2.47(1)(dbj or (dc), the
administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
requast, comply with paragraph {2).

(2) The admimstrator complies with this paragraph by
erther—

{a} providing i of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the administrator considers that—

{i) the time or cost of preparation of the information
would be exceszive, or

{i} disclosure of the information would be
prejudicial to the conduct of the admimstration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person. or

ar

{"i) the adm:nistrator is subject to an obl.gation of
confidentizlity in respect of the information, gwing
reasons for not providing all of the information.

{3} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the
creditor who requested further information under
paragraph {1}, may apply to the court within 21 days
of—

(a} the giving by the admimstrator of reasons for not
providing ali of the information asked for, or

(b} the expry of the 14 days provided for in
paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3)
the order of the court under that paragraph may extend
the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2.109{1B} by
such further period as the court thinks just.

Rule 2.109 - Creditors’ claim that remunaration is or
other expenses are excessive

{1} Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor
with either thz concurrence of at least 10%2 1n value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the
permission of the court. may epply to the court for one
or more of the orders in paragraph (4).

{1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the adm:nistrator,

by the basis fixed for the administrator's
remuneration under Rule 2,106, or

{c) expenses incurred by the admmnistrator,

15 or are, in all the circumstances, excesgsive or, In
the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b)
inappropnate.



Joint Administrutons” Progress Roport 22nd February 2017

(18} The application must. subject to any order of
the court under Rule 2.48A{4). be made no later
than 8 weeks after receipt by the applcant of the
progress report which first reports the charging of
the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in
guestion {“the relevant report”).

(2} The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause is
shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a heanng but
it shall not do so without giving the appicant at least
5 business days’ notice, upen receipt of which the
applicant may reguire the court to kist the application
for a without notice heanng. If the application is not
dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard,
and give notice to the apphcant accordingty.

{3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the
heanng, send to the admnistrator a notice stating the
venue and accompanied by a copy of the applcation,
and of any evidence which the applicant intends to
adduce in suppart of it,

(4) if the court considers the appucation to be well-
founded. it must make one or more of the following
orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration
which the adminstrator was entitled to charge;

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a
reduced rate or amount:

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration:

{d) an order that soms cr all of the remuneration
or expenses In question be treated as not bemng
expenses of the adm:mistration:

(&) an order that the admumstrator or the
administrator’s personal representative pay to the

Appendix VI -
Statement of Creditor
Rights

company the amount of the excess of remuneration
or expenses or such part of the excess as the court
may specify,;

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but
an order under sub-paragraph (b) or {¢) may be made
only in respect of penods after the period covered by
the relevant report.

(5} Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
appi:cation shall be paid by the applicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the admimistration.



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

{n) Imsext fuld naeme(o) amd
ackdrran( o) of
ncormse strmion(s)

{b) Iyt daws

APPENDIX T
Rute 2 47 Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Unity Mine Limited 03616432
In the Coun ¢ase number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Divimon, Companies Court 7329 of 2013
{(nll mamnc: of court]

We{n) Stephen Robert Cork Andrew Howard Beckingham

Cork Guily LLP Cork Gulty LLP

32 Brook Street 32 Brook Streen

London London

WK 5DS WIK 5DS

sdmimistrators of the sbove company atiach a progress report for the period

from (3
(b} 19 October 2016 | | (b} 22 February 2017
Signed
Joutfadmunistrstor
Dated 22 Februury 2017



Jont Agmisstritons’ Progieas Roport 22nd Febni ry 2017

(a) Inaerr (nl) e n) o]
akirem(en) of
(]

(b} Enamat dutew

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

APPENDIX 7
Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Compeny Company number
Centrecloar Linvated 04899634
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chanicery Chvision, Compantes Court 7328 of 2013
[ full. e of o]

We(n) Stephen Robert Cork Andrew Howard Beckingham

Cork Gully LLP Cork Gully LLP

52 Brock Street 52 Brook Street

Loodon Landon

WIR 5DS WI1K DS

administratars of the shove company attach a progross roport for the period

from

0

{b) 19 October 2016

| l {b) 22 February 2017

Signed

Jor¥YAdminsraior

Duted 22 February 2017



Cork Gu'y LLP

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.248B Progress Report

APPENDIX 7
Rule 247 Form 2 24B
The Insclvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Narme of Company Company number
Abbey Mine Limied 05303498
Iry the Court case number
High Court of Jutiee, Chancery Divasion, Companies Court 7327 of 2013
|full mowne of comrt]
)l llsmnsiont  We(a) Sicphen Roben Cork Andrew Howard Beckingham
achrernatinkeol{n) Cork Gudly LLP Cork Gully LLP

32 Brook Street 52 Brook Street

Landon London

WIK DS WIK DS

admmustrasors of the above company ariach » progress repart for the: period

() Innct cucm from 0
{b) 19 Ocsober 2016 | | (b) 22 February 2017
Signed
JoRg/Admimstranr
Daed 22 February 2017

4



Joint Admimstrators” Progress Report 22nd February 2017

() Inacxt Cnll nevme(s) and
adkirei(ea) of
admunsrmions}

(b} Insev: daien

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

APPENDIX 7

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Honzon Mineral Handling Lirmted 05346868
In the Court case number
Hrgh Coun of Jusuce, Chancery Drasion. Companies Court 7325 0f 2013

[full naene of cown)

We{a) Stephen Robent Cork Andrew Howard Beckingham
Cork Gully LLP Cork Gully LLP
52 Brook Street 52 Brook Street
London London
WiK 5DS WIK 5DS

admimsirators of the shove company attach & progress repon for the peried

from ©
{b} 19 Octobes 2016 | | {b) 22 February 2017
Signed
JotdAdministrator
Dated 22 February 2017

42



Cork Guty LLP

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

APPENDIX 7
Rule 247 Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1985
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Ocean Coal Limutod 05567358
In the Court case number
High Court of Iwstice, Chancery Dhivizion, Compantes Coun 7326 of 2013
| full mamme of comny]
) e e We{s) Stephen Roben Cork Andrew Howard Beclkingham
oo v) Cork Gully LLP Cork Guily LLP

52 Brook Sweet 52 Brook Street

Landon London

WIK 5DS WIK 5DS

admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the poriod

ol a1 1O hy
(b} 19 October 2016 I I {b) 22 February 2017
Stgned
JonMAdounistrass
Daed 22 February 2017



Joint Administrators’ Progress Repoa 22nd February 2017

{0) Inncyt fial] mowwer(s) mncd
ckirom(od ) of
achamary strmbor{s)

(b) Lo diles

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

APPENDIX 7
Rute 247 Form 2.24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Honzon Mining Limited 05346654
Inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Comparues Count 7324 of 2013
() prnez of coxat]

Wea) Stephen Roben Cork Andrew Howard Beckingham

Cork Gndly LLP Cork Gully LLP

52 Brook Strect 52 Brook Sweer

Loadon London

WIK 305 WIK 5DS

sdministrators of the sbove company attach a progress ropon for the penod

from ©
I(b)lQOcmb«ZOIG I | (b) 22 February 2017 1
Signed
JoiAdrunistrator
Diated 22 February 2017



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

APPENDIX T
Rule 2.47 Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
o . M
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Coempany number
Uty Power ple 05352542
tn the Coun case number
High Coun of Justice, Chancery Dvision, Companies Court 7322 0f 2013
[fell nemme of comt]
(e M el e We(2) Stephen Roben Cark Andrew Howard Beckingham
adionemsstratony) Cork Gully LLP Cork Gully LLP

52 Brook Street 52 Brook Street

London London

WIK SDS WIK 3D§

administraters of the sbove company aniach & progress report for the penod

it ducs T o
{b) 19 Ocsober 2016 ] I (b} 22 February 2017
Signed i& :
JounM dimunistraor
Dated 22 February 2017



Canfiexch
StepheniCorkdManaginglBartner¥hillHemminglAssociatelBadtned
Cors Culyy UL 52 Eraot el Ly adbard WK SO

T 83 (PR 265 2500 F o3 1O TOER 21 o
@ A1 By ettty Al




